
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 24 January 2024 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

16 January 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with 

Standing Order 16 
 

    
3.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029 (Pages 3 - 114) 
   
 Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Resources 
 

    
4.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
Membership 

Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 
Mark Deaville 
Julia Jessel 
Paul Northcott 
Ian Parry 

Jonathan Price 
Robert Pritchard 
Mark Sutton 
Simon Tagg 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 



 

 
Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 – 2029 
 
 

Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said, 
 
“We are committed to Staffordshire as a place to 
create jobs and do business, as well as developing a 
sustainable future, with good schools, communities 
and open spaces where people can raise a family and 
enjoy a good quality of life. 
 
Meeting the demands of today with planning for 
tomorrow remains a difficult task, but we are 
determined to succeed on our residents’ behalf.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources said, 
 
“Despite the well-documented financial challenges 
facing local authorities, thanks to long-term planning, 
imaginative change, and careful management of our 
resources, this council remains financially stable. 

 
It is that stability which allows us to meet our 
statutory responsibilities and also to look to the future 

by investing in our economy, infrastructure and communities.” 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Report Summary:  
 
We are today updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/29.  
This aims to balance the ambition of this council as set out in the Strategic 
Plan with the clear commitment contained in the pledge to deliver value for 
money for residents and business and live within our means.  We need to 
strike the right balance between ensuring we honour this pledge and ensure 
we continue to invest in our longer term aims of this council. 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
We recommend that in respect of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2024-29, Cabinet agrees all of the recommendations set out in the 
attached report. 

 
 
  

Page 4



 

Cabinet – Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 – 2029 

 
Recommendation(s) of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources  
 
We recommend that Cabinet:  
 
a. Consider the updates to the financial plans as set out in this report; 

 
b. Note the comments of the Director of Finance on the adequacy of 

reserves and robustness of the budget and that the County Council be 
asked to take note of these comments when considering the budget and 
council tax; 
 

c. Consider the recommendations of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and approve Cabinet’s responses to those recommendations; 

 
d. Recommend to the County Council on 8th February 2024 that they 

consider and approve the following: 
 

i. a net revenue budget of £666.671m for 2024/25; 
 

ii. planning forecasts for 2025/26 to 2028/29 as set out in 
Appendix 11; 

 
iii. a contingency provision of £15.000m for 2024/25; 

 
iv. a net contribution to reserves of £4.552m for 2024/25; 

 
v. a budget requirement of £671.223m for 2024/25; 

 
vi. a council tax requirement of £459.123m for 2024/25; 

 
vii. a council tax at Band D of £1,544.64 for 2024/25 which 

is an increase of 4.99% when compared with 2023/24; 
 

viii. This results in council tax for each category of dwelling 
as set out in the table below: 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ix. that the Director of Finance be authorised to sign precept 

notices on the billing authorities respectively liable for the 
total precept payable and that each notice states the total 
precept payable and the council tax in relation to each 
category of dwelling as calculated in accordance with 
statutory requirements; 
 

x. the Financial Health Indicators set out in Appendix 10. 
 

 
e. Recommend to the County Council on 8th February 2024 that they 

consider and approve the following recommendations which are included 
within the Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 2024/25, 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 and the Commercial 
Investment Strategy 2024/25 (Appendices 9a to 9c): 
 

i. Approve the Minimum Revenue Policy for 2024/25 as 
contained within the Capital and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Strategy 2024/25 in Appendix 9a; 
 

ii. Approve the Prudential Indicators as set out within the 
Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 
2024/25 at Appendix 9a; 

 
iii. Approve the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy, 

based on the 2021 CIPFA Codes (Prudential Code and 
Treasury Management Code), and 2018 MHCLG (now 
DLUHC) Guidance (on Local Government Investments and 
on Minimum Revenue Provision; 

 
iv. Adopt the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) 2024/25 

detailed in paragraphs 63 to 109 and Annex A and Annex 

Category of 
dwelling 

Council Tax 
rate 

£ 
Band A 1,029.76 
Band B 1,201.39 
Band C 1,373.01 
Band D 1,544.64 
Band E 1,887.89 
Band F 2,231.15 
Band G 2,574.40 
Band H 3,089.28 

Page 6



 

B of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
(Appendix 9b); 

 
v. Approve the policies on reviewing the strategy, the use 

of external advisors, investment management training 
and the use of financial derivatives as described in 
paragraphs 110 to 120 of the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2024/25 (Appendix 9b); 
 

vi. Approve the proposed borrowing strategy for the 
2024/25 financial year detailed in paragraphs 41 to 62 of 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Appendix 
9b); 

 
vii. The Treasury Management Strategy recommendations 

will operate within the prudential limits set out in Annex 
C of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
(Appendix 9b) and will be reported to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, with respect to decisions made for 
raising new long-term loans, early loan repayments and 
loan rescheduling; 

 
viii. Approve the Commercial Investment Strategy for 

2024/25 (Appendix 9c) and note the circumstances 
under which commercial investments can be made; 

 
ix. Approve the governance arrangements that are in place 

for proposing and approving commercial investments; 
 

x. Approve a maximum quantum for commercial 
investments of a further £20 million in 2024/25; 

 
xi. Approve a maximum limit for an individual service 

investment loan of £10 million in 2024/25; 
 

xii. Any upwards change in the amounts of the limits 
specified in recommendations x and xi be delegated to 
the Director of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources; 

 
f. That the Director of Finance be authorised to adjust the contingency 

provision to reflect any grant and local taxation changes announced in 
the final 2024/25 Local Government Finance Settlement  
 

Page 7



 

g. That Cabinet Members and the Senior Leadership Team begin the process 
of identifying savings and service transformation to be incorporated into 
the budget at the appropriate time 

 
 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Financial Planning – Underlying Principles 
 

1. In February 2023 the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2023-28 
was approved.  This included a balanced budget for 2023/24 and a 
small amount of headroom for 2024/25 with a balanced MTFS period, 
assuming using £7m of reserves to balance 2025/26. 
 

2. The position in February was a reasonably positive one, despite the 
global economic picture of rising inflation and interest rates. 
Inflationary pressures were addressed in the 2023/24 budget with 
assumptions that rates would start to reduce during the financial 
year. There was again a one year Finance Settlement for local 
government, although some national totals for some funding streams 
in 2024/25 were announced. This provided partial certainty for some 
gran
[...]
this 

report is that the general council tax increase is 2.99% for 2024/25 
and the Adult Social Care precept is to be increased by 2%, in line 
with referendum limits. Thereafter, it is assumed that the general 
precept increases by 1.99% and that the Adult Social Care precept 
increases by 1%. 

 
52. The council has never exceeded the referendum limit.  

However, it is legally permissible to set a council tax increase in 
excess of the limit, subject to taking the increase to a public 
referendum.  This is not a decision that would be taken lightly, while 
it remains an option, significant sums of money would be required to 
hold a referendum and, by its very nature, the outcome of the 
referendum is uncertain.  To date no referendum in the UK has ever 
supported an increase in Council Tax. 
 

53. The County Council must notify District and Borough Councils 
of its council tax rate for each property band before 1st March each 
year. The Council’s proposed council tax at Band D is £1,544.64 which 
is an increase of £73.41 per annum for the average taxpayer. As 
there are no special expenses for the council, the same rate applies 
across all District and Borough Councils. The table below sets out the 
council tax proposals for each category of dwelling.  The Band D rate 
produces a Council Tax Requirement of £459.123m for 2024/25. 
Details of the precepts due from each District and Borough Council 
are shown in Appendix 5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
54. Businesses across the globe have been hit by rising costs and 

increased interest rates therefore only a small increase in income 
from business rates is assumed for 2024/25. Additional detail on the 
amount of income we can expect will come at the very end of January 

Category of 
dwelling 

Council Tax 
rate 

£ 
Band A 1,029.76 
Band B 1,201.39 
Band C 1,373.01 
Band D 1,544.64 
Band E 1,887.89 
Band F 2,231.15 
Band G 2,574.40 
Band H 3,089.28 

Page 18



 

when we receive copies of the returns sent 
[...]
35 2,305 2,305 2,305 2,305
Trading Services - County Fleet Care 660 1,200 1,675 660 660

5,395 3,505 3,980 2,965 2,965

Sub Total Capital Programme 168,292 70,092 47,096 45,926 39,626

Capital Programme 168,292 70,092 47,096 45,926 39,626

Page 59



Appendix 9a 

Cabinet – 24 January 2024 

Capital Strategy 2024/25 and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2024/25 
 

Recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Finance  
 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 

Introduction 

1. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (‘the Code’) sets a 
framework to ensure that the capital expenditure plans of local authorities are 
affordable, prudent, and sustainable. 
 

2. The Code, which is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA), has legislative backing. As part of the prudential 
approach the Code requires authorities to have in place a capital strategy. 

 
3. The capital strategy is vital in forming the foundations of the Council’s long-term 

planning and delivery of its capital investment programme and enabling the 
organisation to turn its ambitions into reality. It provides a high-level overview of 
how capital expenditure and capital financing contribute to the provision of local 
public services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and 
the implications for future financial sustainability.  

 
4. Longer-term, the capital strategy enables the council to plan effectively for the 

future needs and ambitions of the county and to have a pipeline of key 
investments in place, even where funding has yet to be secured. 
 

5. The strategy will be reviewed annually, updated, and presented to the County 
Council for approval. It is a key document, informing the authority’s integrated 
revenue and capital financial planning and will be used as a point of reference 
when reviewing the Council’s capital programme. 

Capital Expenditure and Financing 

6. Capital expenditure is described as ‘costs incur
[...]
sury Management strategy and the Investment strategy follow this 
report. 

Conclusion 
 

31. There is a planned capital programme amounting to £168m in 2024/25.  If any 
borrowing is planned, then the costs of repaying it are reflected in the capital 
financing budget. The Prudential Indicators are included within the Capital and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy and these show that the planned level of 
borrowing is affordable.

Page 66



Annex A 
 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 
 

Introduction 

Where the County Council finances capital expenditure by debt, it must put aside 
resources to repay that debt in later years. The amount charged to the revenue 
budget for the repayment of debt is known as Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), 
although there has been no statutory minimum since 2008. The Local Government 
Act 2003 requires the Authority to have regard to the former Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government’s Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision 
(the MHCLG Guidance) most recently issued in 2018. 

The broad aim of the MHCLG Guidance is to ensure that capital expenditure is 
financed over a period that is either reasonably commensurate with that over which 
the capital expenditure provides benefits, or, in the case of borrowing supported by 
Government Revenue Support Grant, reasonably commensurate with the period 
implicit in the determination of that grant. 

The MHCLG Guidance requires the Authority to approve an Annual MRP Statement 
each year and recommends several options for calculating a prudent amount of 
MRP. 
 
The following statement incorporates options recommended in the Guidance as well 
as locally determined prudent methods. 

 
MRP Policy Statement 2024/25 

• In respect of historic debt prior to the introduction of the Prudential Code, 
MRP will be charged at the rate of 4%, in accordance with the 
recommendations and intent of Option 1 – Regulatory Method of the 
Guidance. 

 
• Expenditure incurred wit
[...]
ebt 
liability. In anticipation of such use, which will be determined according to the nature 
of expenditures deemed at the time to be financed for MRP purposes, the County 
Council considers it prudent that the debt liability assessed for MRP purposes at the 
end of a financial year will be reduced by applying those capital receipts, grants, and 
other advances. 
 
 

 
 

Page 68



Appendix 9b 
 
 

Cabinet – 24 January 2024 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters 
 
 

Report of the Director of Finance (S151) 
 
 
1. That Cabinet approve the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy, based on 

the 2021 CIPFA Codes (Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code), 
and 2018 MHCLG (now DLUHC) Guidance (on Local Government Investments 
and on Minimum Revenue Provision). 
 

2. That, in accordance with Regulations, Cabinet recommends to the Council, at 
its meeting on the 8 February 2024, the adoption of the Annual Investment 
Strategy (AIS) 2024/25 detailed in paragraphs 63 to 109, Annex A and 
Annex B of this report. 
  

3. That Cabinet approve the proposed Borrowing Strategy for 2024/25 laid out in 
paragraphs 41 to 62 comprising: 
 
a) maximising the use of cash in lieu of borrowing, as far as is practicable; 
b) the ability to borrow new long-term loans, where deemed appropriate; 
c) the use of cash to repay loans early, subject to market conditions; and 
d) a loan rescheduling strategy that is unlimited where this re-balances 

risk. 
 

4. That Cabinet approve policies on: 
 
a) reviewing the Treasury Management Strategy;  
b) the use of external advisors; 
c) investment management training; and 
d) the use of financial derivatives 

 
as described in paragraphs 110 to 120 of this report. 
 

5. All of the above will operate within the prudential limits set out in Annex C and 
will be reported to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters, in 
respect of decisions made for raising new long-term loans, early loan 
repayments and loan rescheduling. 
 
 

  

Page 69



Appendix 9b 
 
Introduction 
 
6. Treasury management comprises the management of the Council’s cash flows, 

borrowings and investments, and their associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested large sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks, including the effects on revenue from changing interest rates on 
borrowings and investments, and the risks of a potential loss of invested cash. 
It is important that the Council successfully identifies, monitors and controls 
financial risk as part of prudent financial management. 
 

7. The Council conducts its treasury risk management within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA 
Code). The CIPFA Code requires that the Council approves a Treasury 
Management Strategy before the start of each financial year. In addition, this 
report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation to have regard to the CIPFA Code 
under the Local Government Act 2003.  
 

8. Any investments held for service purposes or for commercial reasons i.e., the 
Council’s non-treasury investments, are considered in a separate report. The 
(Non-Treasury) Commercial Investment Strategy 2024/25 report meets the 
requirements of the statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government’s (now referred to as Department for 
Levelling up, Communities and Local Government - DLUHC ) in its Guidance 
on Local Government Investments 2018 Edition. 
 

9. Attached at Annex E of this report is a comprehensive glossary of treasury 
terms to provide definitions and background for treasury reports. 

 
 
Link to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 
10. It is a statutory requirement, under Section 33 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, for the Council to produce a balanced budget
[...]


 
62. Market conditions and regulations are not constant and do change and loan 

restructuring can only be carried out when conditions are favourable. The 
decision as to when to undertake loan restructuring will be delegated to the 
Treasury Management Panel, chaired by the Director of Finance (S151), and 
reported to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters. 

 
Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) 2024/25 
 
63. It is the Council’s Borrowing Strategy that determines its Investment Strategy. 

In the current economic environment, where short term investment rates are 
lower than borrowing rates, this still favours the use of cash instead of external 
borrowing, hence balances available for temporary investments are likely to be 
less.   
 

64. The Council will have significant levels of cash to invest at different points of 
the year; this usually represents income received in advance of expenditure 
plus balances and reserves held. In the first half of the previous financial year, 

Page 79



Appendix 9b 
the Council’s investment balance ranged between £374 million and £507 
million. 
 
MiFID II 
 

65. Following the introduction of the second Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive (MiFID II) regulations from January 2018, local authorities will 
automatically be treated as retail clients by financial services firms, unless they 
meet the criteria and ‘opt up’ to be professional clients. As a retail client, the 
Council would receive enhanced protections, but this would also mean it may 
face increased costs and restricted access to certain products including money 
market funds, pooled funds, treasury bills and treasury advice. 
 

66. The Council meets the criteria set out under MiFID II and having chosen to 
‘opt-up’, will continue to be treated as a professional client by regulated 
financial services firms in 2024/25. 

 
Objectives 
 

67. The CIPFA Code requires local authorities to invest their cash prudently, and to 
have regard to the 
[...]
has failed to stimulate 
economic growth to an acceptable level and to lift inflation to target. QE is reversed 
by selling the bonds the central bank had previously purchased, or by not replacing 
debt which matures.   
 
RPI: the Retail Price Index is a measure of inflation that measures the change in 
the cost of a representative sample of retail goods and services. It was the UK 
standard for measurement of inflation until the UK changed to using the EU 
standard measure of inflation – Consumer Price Index.  The main differences 
between RPI and CPI is in the way that housing costs are treated and that the 
former is an arithmetical mean whereas the latter is a geometric mean. RPI is often 
higher than CPI for these reasons. 
 
SONIA: the Sterling Overnight Index Average.  Generally, a replacement set of 
indices (for LIBID and LIBOR) for those benchmarking their investments.  The 
benchmarking options include using a forward-looking (term) set of reference rates 
and/or a backward-looking set of reference rates that reflect the investment yield 
curve at the time an investment decision was taken. 

 
 
TMSS: the annual treasury management strategy statement reports that all local 
authorities are required to submit for approval by the full council before the start of 
each financial year. 
 
VRP: a voluntary revenue provision to repay debt, in the annual budget, which is 
additional to the annual MRP charge, (see above definition). 

 

Page 96



Appendix 9c 

  
    

Cabinet – 24 January 2024 
 

Commercial Investment Strategy 2024/2025 
 

Recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters  
 

Report of the Director of Finance (S151)  
 
 
1. That Cabinet approves:  

 
(a) the Commercial Investment Strategy for 2024/25 and notes the circumstances 

under which Commercial Investments can be made;  
 
(b) the Governance arrangements that are in place for proposing and approving 

Commercial Investments; 
 

(c) a maximum quantum for Commercial Investments of £20 million in 2024/25;  
 
(d) a maximum limit for an individual Service Investment Loan of £10 million in 

2024/25; and  
 
(e) that any upwards change in the amounts of the limits specified in 

Recommendations 1(c) and 1 (d) be delegated to the Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters. 

 
Introduction 

 
2. The County Council (‘the Council’) can invest its money for three main purposes: 

• Treasury Management Investments – when the Council has surplus cash 
because of its day-to-day activities, i.e., where income is received in advance of 
expenditure; 

• Service Investments – when the Council supports local public services by 
lending to or buying shares in other organisations; and  

• Commercial Investments – where the Council’s main purpose is to earn 
investment income. 

 
3. The Council’s treasury management investments are considered as part of the 

Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25, which is the subject of a separate 
report, and which meets the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code). 

 
4. The Commercial Investment Strategy 2024/25 report meets the requirements of the 

statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (now referred to as Department for Levelling up, Communities and Local 
Government - DLUHC) in its Guidance on Local Government Investments 2018 
Edition. It will concentrate on Service Investments and Commercial Investments i.e., 
the Council’s non-treasury management investments.  This Strategy covers Council 
matters only and does not include Staffordshire Pension Fund investments, which are 
subject to separate governance arrangements. 

Page 97



Appendix 9c 

 
5. With effect from 26 November 2020, as a condition of accessing the Public Works 

Loan Board (PWLB), L
[...]
	MTFS report 2425 Jan Cabinet v3
	Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 24 January 2024
	Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 – 2029
	Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said,
	Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources said,
	Report Summary:

	Cabinet – Wednesday 24 January 2024
	Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 – 2029
	Recommendation(s) of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of the Director of Finance
	Financial Planning – Underlying Principles

	4. The Integrated Performance reports to Cabinet each quarter show a picture of relative financial stability during 2023/24, except for the areas of Children’s Services and SEND Transport. Both areas are under pressures from increasing levels of deman...
	6. Setting a balanced budget is a statutory requirement and means that:
	7. The hallmarks of a good budget represent best practice. They are designed to ensure financial sustainability and mean that:
	13. In February the MTFS included a budget for 2024/25 with a small amount of headroom but new and emerging pressures may have eroded that and it is now necessary to update the financial plans for the changes and developments since February.  The key ...
	Legal Implications
	Resource and Value for Money Implications
	Climate Change Implications

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details

	01 MTFS CIA 2024_25 FINAL 231123
	02a HC 202425 IE APPENDIX
	Health and Care

	02b FC 202425 IE APPENDIX
	Families and Children

	02c EIS 202425 IE APPENDIX
	EI&S

	02d Corp 202425 IE APPENDIX
	Corp Serv

	02e Finance 202425 IE APPENDIX
	Fin Man

	03 Summary of pressures etc
	Summary

	04 Assumptions v1
	Appendix 4
	Major Assumptions Used in MTFS
	Year-on-Year Increases

	05 Precepts and Collection Fund
	Appendix

	06 Earmarked reserves forecast 2425 v1
	Appendix 2425

	07 Risk Based Review of General Balances 2425
	Sheet1

	08 Capital Programme v2
	Overall Summary

	09a Capital Strategy Draft

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Cabinet (Budget) Meeting held on 24 January 2024 
 

 
Attendance 

Mark Deaville 
Ian Parry 
Jonathan Price 
Mark Sutton 
Simon Tagg 

Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance: Paul Northcott and 
Robert Pritchard. 
 
Apologies: Julia Jessel 
 
Part One 
 
86. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
87. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029 

 

 
 

 
    

“We are committed to Staffordshire as a place to 
create jobs and do business, as well as developing 
a sustainable future, with good schools, 
communities and open spaces where people can 
raise a family and enjoy a good quality of life.  
  
Meeting the demands of today with planning for 
tomorrow remains a difficult task, but we are 
determined to succeed on our residents’ behalf.”   
   
Alan White, Leader of the Council   
  
“Despite the well-documented financial challenges 
facing local authorities, thanks to long-term 
planning, imaginative change, and careful 
management of our resources, this council remains 
financially stable.  
  
It is that stability which allows us to meet our 
statutory responsibilities and also to look to the 
future by investing in our economy, infrastructure 
and communities”.   
   



 

   
   

Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources   

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2024 - 2029 and the draft budget for 
2024/25.   
  
Decision - (a) That the updates to the financial plans, as set out in the 
report, be noted.  
  
(b) That the comments of the Director of Finance on the adequacy of 
reserves and robustness of the budget be noted and that the County 
Council be asked to take note of these comments when considering the 
budget and council tax.  
  
(c) That the recommendations of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted and Cabinet’s responses to those recommendations 
be approved.  
  
(d) That it be recommended to the County Council on 8th February 2024 
that they consider and approve the following:  
  

i.  a net revenue budget of £666.671m for 2024/25;  
  

ii.  planning forecasts for 2025/26 to 2028/29 as set out in 
Appendix 11 to the report;  

  
iii. a contingency provision of £15.000m for 2024/25;  
  
iv. a net contribution to reserves of £4.552m for 2024/25;  
  
v. a budget requirement of £671.223m for 2024/25;  
  
vi. a council tax requirement of £459.123m for 2024/25;  
  
vii. a council tax at Band D of £1,544.64 for 2024/25 which is an 
increase of 4.99% when compared with 2023/24;  
  
viii. This results in council tax for each category of dwelling as set 
out in the table below:  

  
Category of  

Dwelling  
  

Council Tax  
Rate  

£  
Band A  1,029.76  
Band B  1,201.39  
Band C  1,373.01  



 

Band D  1,544.64  
Band E  1,887.89  
Band F  2,231.15  
Band G  2,574.40  
Band H  3,089.28  

  
ix. that the Director of Finance be authorised to sign precept notices 
on the billing authorities respectively liable for the total precept 
payable and that each notice states the total precept payable and 
the council tax in relation to each category of dwelling as calculated 
in accordance with statutory requirements;   
  
x. the Financial Health Indicators set out in Appendix 10 to the 
report.  
  

(e) That it be recommended to the County Council on 8th February 2024 
that they consider and approve the following recommendations which are 
included within the Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 
2024/25, the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 and the 
Commercial Investment Strategy 2024/25 (Appendices 9a to 9c to the 
report):  
  

i. Approve the Minimum Revenue Policy for 2024/25 as 
contained within the Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Strategy 2024/25 in Appendix 9a to the report;  
   

ii. Approve the Prudential Indicators as set out within the Capital 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 2024/25 at 
Appendix 9a to the report;  

   
iii. Approve the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy, based 

on the 2021 CIPFA Codes (Prudential Code and Treasury 
Management Code), and 2018 MHCLG (now DLUHC) Guidance 
(on Local Government Investments and on Minimum Revenue 
Provision;  

  
iv. Adopt the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) 2024/25 detailed 

in paragraphs 63 to 109 and Annex A and Annex B of the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Appendix 9b to the 
report);  

  
v. Approve the policies on reviewing the strategy, the use of 

external advisors, investment management training and the 
use of financial derivatives as described in paragraphs 110 to 
120 of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Appendix 
9b to the report);  

  



 

vi. Approve the proposed borrowing strategy for the 2024/25 
financial year detailed in paragraphs 41 to 62 of the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2024/25 (Appendix 9b to the report);  

  
vii. The Treasury Management Strategy recommendations will 

operate within the prudential limits set out in Annex C of the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Appendix 9b to the 
report) and will be reported to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, with respect to decisions made for raising new long-
term loans, early loan repayments and loan rescheduling;  

  
viii. Approve the Commercial Investment Strategy for 2024/25 

(Appendix 9c to the report) and note the circumstances under 
which commercial investments can be made;  

  
ix. Approve the governance arrangements that are in place for 

proposing and approving commercial investments;  
  

x. Approve a maximum quantum for commercial investments of 
a further £20 million in 2024/25;  
  

xi. Approve a maximum limit for an individual service investment 
loan of £10 million in 2024/25;  
  

xii. Any upwards change in the amounts of the limits specified in 
recommendations x and xi above be delegated to the Director 
of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources.  

  
(f) That the Director of Finance be authorised to adjust the contingency 
provision to reflect any grant and local taxation changes announced in the 
final 2024/25 Local Government Finance Settlement.  
  
(g) That Cabinet Members and the Senior Leadership Team begin the 
process of identifying savings and service transformation to be 
incorporated into the budget at the appropriate time.  

 
 
 
 

Leader of the Council 
 


